CONTROL  DA82GA3312
  with control panel V810/V820
LIST OF PARAMETERS
CONNECTION DIAGRAM
TIMING DIAGRAMS
No. 402276  English
 FRANKL & KIRCHNER EFKA OF AMERICA INC. EFKA ELECTRONIC MOTORS
 GMBH & CO KG  SINGAPORE PTE. LTD.

B80 Actuator
B776 Control panel Variocontrol (as shown: 9/25-pin adapter plugged in)
*) Type designation
EFKA DA82GA3312 6
2.2 Connection Diagram
DB2000 - Speed limitation 2000 RPM ML - Motor running
DB3000 - Speed limitation 3000 RPM NFD - Sewing foot pressure
FA - Thread trimmer NHT - Needle up/down
FAWU-L - Thread monitor bottom left NK/US - Needle cooling / option
FAWU-R - Thread monitor bottom right R-N-HP - Setpoint potentiometer for
FK - Thread clamp    speed limitation depending on high lift
FL - Sewing foot lift R-SELEKT - Resistor for machine select
FSPL - Thread tension release STK - Switch stitch length
FSPR - Thread tension reduction VR - Backtacking
FW - Thread wiper VRU - Backtack suppression / recall
HP - High lift limitation WALZ - Roller feed
LS - Light barrier ZVR - Intermediate backtack
LSP - Machine run blockage
1) Nominal voltage +24V, no-load voltage max. 36V
4) Nominal voltage +5V, 250 mA (can be switched to 12V, 250 mA after opening the cover)
*) Front view of the socket (component side) and/or rear view of the plug (soldering side)
ATTENTION!
When connecting the outputs, ensure that a total power of 96VA constant load will not
be exceeded!
  EFKA DA82GA3312 7
DB3000 - Speed limitation 3000 RPM ML/FSPL2 - Motor running/2nd thread tension release
NHT - Needle up/down     (selectable using parameter 198)
FF - Flip-flop NFD - Sewing foot pressure
FSPL - Thread tension release POS2 - Position 2
FSPR - Thread tension reduction STK - Switch stitch length
HP - High lift limitation VR - Backtacking
IMPULSE - Speedometer impulses (512/rotation) VRU - Backtack suppression / recall
LSP - Machine run blockage WALZ - Roller feed
ML - Motor running ZVR - Intermediate backtack
1) Nominal voltage 24V, no-load voltage max. 36V
2) 0V connection of the load circuit
*) Front view of the socket (component side) and/or rear view of the plug (soldering side)
ATTENTION!
When connecting the outputs, ensure that a total power of 96VA constant load will not
be exceeded!
EFKA DA82GA3312 8
 LSHQ Light barrier command (identified when switched to 0V)
 LSM001 or LSM001A Light barrier module
 EB.. Actuator
Pedal step ÎÎÎÎ -2 -1 0 ½ 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
Input  A L L H H H L L H H L L H H L L H
Input  B L H H L L L H H H H L L L L H H
Input  C H H H H L L L L L L L L H H H H
Input  D H H H H H H H H L L L L L L L L
Switching supply voltage 5V or 12V
There is a supply voltage of +5V for external devices on the A/2
socket. After opening the cover, this voltage can be changed to
+12V by replugging a multipole connector J1 on the printed circuit
board.
� Open cover
� +5V  = Connect lefthand pins 1 and 2 with jumper
   (factory setting)
� +12V = Connect righthand pins 3 and 4 with jumper
� Close cover
ATT
Before openin
ENTION!
g the control box, turn power off!
J1 1
2
+ 5 V
4
3 1
2
+ 1 2 V
KL2303
J1 J1
4